(Rev. 6/93) OMB No. 0651-0011 07 - 10	Patent and Trademark Office
	(EIR) (B12) (110) (120) (20) (20)
(V) SOU	emarks: p
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): 10138	address of receiving party(ies)
Rainer Grimm Steven Foster	Name: Meritor Light Vehicle Systems, Inc.
Holly Giangrande	60
Charlie Hopson	Internal Address:
Roch Tolinski Laurent Arquevaux	
Carmelo Mondello	
Nicholas Kalargeros	Street Address: 2135 West Maple
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?YesNo	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Troy State: MI Zip:48084-7186
x Assignment Merger	
Security Agt Change of	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: Yes _x_ No
Name	
Other	
Execution Date: May 18, 2000	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	500001
\mathcal{U} If this document is being filed together with a new applicat	from the execution date is: May 18, 2000
If this document is being fried together with a new applican	mon, the execution date is.
A. Patent Application No.(s) B.	Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attached:	Yes <u>x</u> No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total no. of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved1
Name: Theodore W. Olds, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address: Howard and Howard Attorneys, PC	x Enclosed
Internal Address. Howard and Howard Propriet	Authorized to be charged to deposit
The Pinehurst Building, Suite 101	account
Street Address: 39400 Woodward Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 08-2789
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City:Bloomfield Hills State: MI Zip:48304-5151	(Attach duphicate copy of this page it paying by deposit account)
City. Bloomicid Timis State. 1912 23p. 1656 F 222	
. DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and	l belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the original dogument.	
Theodore W. Olds	June 13, 2000
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
Total number of pages including cover s	heet, attachments and document:13
07/07/2000 DNGUYEN 00000225 09592701 (

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, we, Rainer Grimm, Steven Foster, Holly Giangrande, Charlie Hopson, Roch Tolinski, Laurent Arquevaux, Carmelo Mondello and Nicholas Kalargeros (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at Sachsenhauser Landwehrweg 225, 60599 Frankfurt, Germany; 1619 Hillside Lane, Rochester Hills, MI 48307; 2279 Garry, Troy, MI 48083; 1921 Pointe Barton Drive, Lebanon, TN 37087; 4150 Pinehurst Drive, Howell, MI 48843; 9 Quai des Mariniers, 45600 Sully sur Loire, France; Sternstrasse 9, D-60318 Frankfurt, Germany; and 57 Villiers Street, Stoke, Coventry, CV2 4HQ, West Midlands, United Kingdom have invented new and useful improvements in:

ONE PIECE MOLDED PICK-UP BED WITH FENDERS

which is set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States executed on even date herewith; Attorney Docket No. 60,130-708

AND WHEREAS, Light Meritor Light Vehicle Systems, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 2135 West Maple, Troy, MI 48084-7186 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file and prosecute foreign patent applications corresponding to said application in foreign patent offices, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

	eunto set my hand and affix my seal at y, this day of, 2000.
, in the country of German	, ans any or, 2000.
	Rainer Grimm
COUNTRY OF GERMANY)	
COUNTY OF)	
Before me personally appeared said instrument to be his own free act and deed, t	Rainer Grimm and acknowledged the foregoing his day of, 2000.
	Notary Public
SEAL	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here Roy, in the State of Michigan, this	eunto set my hand and affix my seal at 18 day of 18 day. 2000.
	Steven Foster
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
COUNTY OF (OAKBAND)	
Before me personally appeared said instrument to be his own free act and deed, the	Steven Foster and acknowledged the foregoing nis/Sth day of My, 2000.
	Notary Public (1)
SEAL	SUSAN TYPINSKI Notary Public, Macomb County, MI My Commission Expires 09/25/2002

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto , in the Country of Germany, this,	
	Carmelo Mondello
COUNTRY OF GERMANY)) COUNTY OF)	
,	Carmelo Mondello and acknowledged the day of, 2000.
	Notary Public
SEAL	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto, in the United Kingdom, this do	
	Nicholas Kalageros
UNITED KINGDOM) COUNTY OF)	
Before me personally appeared said Notice foregoing instrument to be his own free act and de	icholas Kalageros and acknowledged the eed, this day of, 2000.
SEAL	Notary Public

, in the State of	Michigan, this day of, 2000.
	Roch Tolinski
STATE OF MICHIGAN)))
	y appeared said Roch Tolinski and acknowledged the foregoing e act and deed, this day of, 2000.
	Notary Public
SEAL	
	HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at of France, this day of, 2000.
	Laurent Arquevaux
COUNTRY OF FRANCE)
COUNTY OF)
	ly appeared said Laurent Arquevaux and acknowledged the is own free act and deed, this day of, 2000.
	Notary Public
SEAL	

in TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	day of May, 2000.
	Holly Giangrande Holly Giangrande
STATE OF MICHIGAN) COUNTY OF (GAKLAND)	
	Holly Giangrande and acknowledged the eed, this/Syl day of May, 2000.
	Notary Public (Soling in Carrent Ca)
SEAL IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto, in the State of Tennessee, this	
	Charlie Hopson
STATE OF TENNESSEE) COUNTY OF)	
Before me personally appeared said Cha instrument to be his own free act and deed, this _	rlie Hopson and acknowledged the foregoing day of, 2000.
SEAL	Notary Public

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

Theodore W. Olds Howard & Howard 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-5151 (248) 645-1483

G:\M\MERITOR\Ip00708\PATENT\ASSIGNMENT-Joint.doc

, in the Country of	f Germany, this day of, 2000.
	Carmelo Mondello
COUNTRY OF GERMANY)	
COUNTY OF Before me personally a foregoing instrument to be his or	appeared said Carmelo Mondello and acknowledged the rice act and deed, this day of, 2000.
	Notary Public
SEAL IN TESTIMONY WHER Birmingham, in the United Kin	gdom, this 19 day of 10, 2000.
	Nicholas Kalageros
UNITED KINGDOM) COUNTY OF)	- EST MIDLANOS
Before me personally a foregoing instrument to be his ow	ppeared said Nicholas Kalageros and acknowledged the misses are and deed, this 19 day of, 2000.
SEAL	Notary Public

PATENTAGE. 05

REEL: 010891 FRAME: 0688

22/05/00 18/05/00

09:29 20:57 Pg: 4/8 Pg: 3

docket # 60,130-708

IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Michigan, this day of, 2000.
	Roch Tolinski
STATE OF MICHIGAN))
	y appeared said Roch Tolinski and acknowledged the foregoing e act and deed, this day of, 2000.
reserved to the second	
	Notary Public
SEAL	
IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at of France, this 18 day of 19 day o
COUNTRY OF FRANCE COUNTY OF Sully (45)) } }
Before me personal	ly appeared said Laurent Arquevaux and acknowledged the sown free act and deed, this day of, 2000.
	Notary Public
SEAL	Hoary Fuone

ı

PATENT 0238298928 PATENT REEL: 010891 FRAME: 0689

il

			o set my hand and affix my seal at, 2000.
			Carmelo Mondello
COUNTRY OF GERM	MANY)	8	
COUNTY OF)		
foregoing instrument to			Carmelo Mondello and acknowledged the leed, this day of, 2000.
•			
			Notary Public
			Troiney I don't
SEAL			
	United King		o set my hand and affix my seal at day of, 2000.
			Nicholas Kalageros
	·.		- Heritain samages oo
UNITED KINGDOM)		
COUNTY OF	,		
foregoing instrument to	be his own	free act and d	Nicholas Kalageros and acknowledged the leed, this day of, 2000.
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		·	
			Notary Public
SEAL			Troping a more

IN TEST		to set my hand and affix my seal at
	, in the Country of Germany, t	his day of, 2000.
		_
		Rainer Grimm
	••	Rainer Grimm
COUNTRY OF	GERMANY)	
000111111 01)	
COUNTY OF)	
Defore m	ne nerconally appeared said Pa	iner Grimm and acknowledged the foregoing
		25 day of <u>1719</u> , 2000.
		en en grande de la companya de la c
ng i		Notary Public
	•	
SEAL		
		to set my hand and affix my seal at
IROY i	n the State of Michigan, this 18	day of 1164 , 2000.
		At - mil-
		Stow MTOOL
		Steven Foster
STATE OF MIC	TITE AND	
SIATE OF MIC	,HIGAN)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
COUNTY OF	(OAKANS)	
`		
Before m	ne personally appeared said Ste	even Foster and acknowledged the foregoing
msnument to be	his own free act and deed, this	My day of 71My , 2000.
		()
		4 . 0 .
3 9 I	· .	- Jusan Jounak
**************************************	•	Acting in Carcano Co
SEAL		SUSAN TYPINSKI
	-	Notary Public, Macomb County, MI My Commission Expires 09/25/2002
• •	• •	r

REEL: 010891 FRAME: 0691

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Trong, in the State of Michigan, this Brday of May, 2000. Holly Diangrande STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF (GAKIANO) Before me personally appeared said Holly Giangrande and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this by day of May, 2000. SEAL SUSAN TYPINSKI Notary Public, Macomb County, MI IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hair from the transportations ____, in the State of Tennessee, this ___ day of ____, 2000. STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF Before me personally appeared said Charlie Hopson and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this ____ day of _____, 2000. Notary Public SEAL

> 1 615 683 3512 PATENT REEL: 010891 FRAME: 0692

	HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Michigan, this day of, 2000.
	Roch Tolinski
STATE OF MICHIGAN))
COUNTY OF)
Before me personally instrument to be his own free	y appeared said Roch Tolinski and acknowledged the foregoing act and deed, this day of, 2000.
<u>ک</u> لا	
	Notary Public
SEAL	
IN TESTIMONY WI	HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at of France, this day of, 2000.
	Laurent Arquevaux
-	-
COUNTRY OF FRANCE)
COUNTY OF))
Before me personally foregoing instrument to be his	own free act and deed, this day of, 2000.
i de la companya de La companya de la companya de l	
	Notary Public
SEAL	

TOTAL P.07

PATENFAGE.07

RECORDED: 06/13/2000

AY 18 '00 16:00